

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 9183 OF 2016
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MARUTI GANGARAM SONAWANE AND ORS.PETITIONER
-VERSUS-
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th April, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"It is seen from the award of the Reference Court under Section 18 of the Land Acquisition Act, at paragraphs 21 and 22, that the actual physical possession always continued with the petitioners. In fact, that is the reason and stand taken by the State for denying the benefit of interest under Sections 28 and 34.

It is submitted that even as on today, the possession is with the petitioners.

In that view of the matter, issue notice, returnable in four weeks. "

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by registered A. D. post. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 15th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. S. P. Adgaonkar, Advocate

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR